
 

 

 
 

Date of issue: Monday 11th December, 2023 
 
  
MEETING: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Shah (Chair), Mohammad and Mohindra) 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2023 AT 1.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE,  

25 WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
07821 811 259 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
Apologies for Absence  
 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed.  

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

  
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - 

To Note 
 

1 - 2 - 

 
3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 2 October 

2023 
 

3 - 6 - 

 
LICENSING ISSUES 
  

4.   Deco Bar, 277 High Street, Slough - Objection to 
Variation Application of Premises Licence 

7 - 44 Slough 
Central 

 
 

Press and Public 
 

Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press 
and public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda 
are considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council 
Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live 
and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 
months.  A copy of the recording will also be reta
[...]
bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 2nd October, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Satti (Chair), Nazir and Stedmond 
  
Officers Present:- Mr Cryan (Legal), Mrs Kauser (Democratic Services) 

and Ms Sagar (Licensing)  
  

 
PART 1 

 
9. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Satti stated that he had, a number of years ago, worked for a 
company that had operated from the same location as the premises being 
reviewed. Councillor Satti remained and participated in the meeting.  
 

10. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.  
 

11. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 25th July 2023  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 2023 be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

12. Review of Premises Licence  - Baylis House, Stoke Poges Lane, Slough  
 
Following introductions and confirmation that all parties had received a copy 
of the paperwork, the Chair outlined the procedure for the hearing.  
 
Introduction by the Licensing Officer  
  
The Senior Licensing Officer, introduced the report to the Sub-Committee. An 
application for a review of the premise licence had been submitted by Thames 
Valley Police (TVP) following a breach of the premises licence in June 2023. It 
was outlined that a member of staff had shown a female guest (who was a 
minor) and an older man to a room on the premises and had failed to ask any 
questions about the age of the young female guest or for identity documents. 
The female guest was then alleged to have been sexually assaulted at the 
premises. 
  
It was brought to Members attention that the report incorrectly referred to the 
Statement of Licensing Policy for 2014-19 and that this should read 2019-24.  
 
Representations by Responsible Authority – Thames Valley Police 
  
Ms Pearmain advised the Sub-Committee that a review was being sought 
because TVP believed that the licensing objectives relating to the prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety and protection of children from harm were 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 02.10.23 

 

not being met.  It was explained that training on Child Sexual Exploitation had 
been carried out with staff at the premises.  
  
Ms Pearmain accepted that management had taken the matter seriously and 
had indicated that they agreed all conditions proposed by TVP as set out in 
the report. It was requested that Sub-Committee Members also suspend the 
premises licence until a licensing inspection had been carried out by the 
Licensing Authority and TVP to confirm that the additional conditions had 
been implemented to their satisfaction. It was also requested that the 
premises be issued with a “yellow card” as a warning that if a further review 
was necessary and matters had not improved the Premises Licence may be 
revoked. 
  
Inspector Jonathan Stanley set out details of the incident which took place on 
24th June 2023 and expressed disappointment that staff had not been vigilant 
especially after having been given training on Child Sexual Exploitation at the 
premises.     
 
Questions to Responsible Authority 
  
In response to whether there had been any previous incidents at the 
premises, Members were informed that although there had been in 2013/14, a 
different management team was now in place. It was noted that whilst staff 
members had had relevant training it was essential that management worked 
closely with staff to ensure that the Challenge 25 Policy was being rigorously 
implemented.  
 
Representations on behalf of Premises Licence Holder  
  
The Premises Licence Holder was represented by Mr Panchal at the hearing.  
Mr Panchal said that he appreciated the work done by TVP and the officers in 
this case and that the version of events that had been put forward were not 
disputed.   
  
In mitigation he explained that the booking had been made through the 
website Booking.com which meant that staff had been less vigilant in dealing 
with this than would normally be the case.  The senior member of staff who 
was responsible for the mistake had been sacked. Mr Panchal confirmed that 
all the proposed conditions by TVP, as set out in the report, had been 
agreed.   
 
Questions to Representative of the Premises Licence Holder  
  
A Member asked what measures had been taken to safeguard patrons, 
especially vulnerable individuals and minors, to ensure that an incident of this 
nature never occurred again. Mr Panchal stated that the senior member of 
staff on duty when the incident occurred had been immediately sacked and 
that all staff and management had completed refresher training. All additional 
conditions as proposed by TVP were fully accepted.   
 

Page 4



 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 02.10.23 

 

Closing remarks 
  
The Licensing Officer summarised the options available to the Sub-
Committee.  
  
In summary Ms Pearmain requested the Sub-Committee to suspend the 
premises licence as there had been a serious breach of the licence conditions 
which had led to a sexual assault of a minor at the premises.  It was submitted 
that the additional conditions as set out in the report be added to the premises 
licence. The importance of collaborative work between all parties was 
emphasized to ensure licensing objectives were not undermined.  
  
In closing, Mr Panchal stated that it was absolutely crucial that such an 
incident did not happen again. Assurance was given that that full training 
would be provided and all additional conditions would be implemented as 
soon as possible to ensure best practices were in place. 
 
Decision 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee considered Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024, 
all the evidence before it and all the oral submission as well as the steps that 
were appropriate to promote the four licensing objectives.  The Sub-
Committee noted that there had been a failure by a member of the Premises 
staff to verify the age or identity of a hotel guest which resulted in a breach of 
the licensing objective regarding the protection of children from harm.     
  
Members noted that the statutory guidance stated at paragraph 11.27 that 
there was certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licenced 
premises which should be treated particularly seriously and one of the 
examples given was, where premises are used “by organised groups of 
paedophiles to groom children”.  Therefore, the Sub-Committee was aware of 
the seriousness of the matter and the importance given to this issue in the 
statutory guidance. 
The Sub-Committee therefore considered that it was necessary to modify the 
conditions of the Premises licence by adding the following agreed conditions 
to Annex 3 of the Premises licence:   

      An ID Scanning system will be employed at the premises and will be 
utilised for all customers staying at the hotel.  

      A written safeguarding policy to be in place and for this policy to include 
Child Sexual Exploitation  and Vulnerability Awareness Training, which 
can be provided by the Thames Valley Police Licensing Officer if 
required.  

      Child Sexual Exploitation Refresher Training must be provided to all 
members of staff on an annual basis and logged in the training records. 
These training records should be kept on site for one year and made 
available to Thames Valley Police or the Local Authority Licensing 
Officers, if requested.  

Page 5



 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 02.10.23 

 

      The Designated Premises Supervisor will be a member of the Hotel 
Watch scheme and attend Hotel Watch scheme meetings.  

  
The Sub-Committee also decided that the Premises licence be suspended 
until such time as agreed conditions had been implemented and a full 
licensing inspection has been completed by Thames Valley Police and Slough 
Borough Council.  
  
In addition, the Sub-Committee issued a 'Yellow Card' to the Premises as a 
warning that if a further review was necessary and matters had not improved 
the Premises Licence may be revoked. A 'Yellow card' to be clearly and visibly 
displayed at the Premises for a period of 12 months detailing the imposition of 
new conditions on the Premises Licence and that this warning had been 
given.   
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 10.40am and closed at 11.45am) 
 

Page 6



 
Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee  

Date:  
 

19 December 2023 

Subject: 
 

Application to vary a Premises Licence for Deco 
Bars, 277 High Street Slough, SL1 1BN  
  

Chief Officer: 
 

Ketan Ghandi, Associate Director - Community 
& Public Protection  
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Rachael Rumney - Principal Licensing Officer 

Ward(s): 
 

Slough Central 

Exempt: NO   
 

Appendices Appendix A – Premises licence variation 
application 
 
Appendix B – Thames Valley Police 
representation 
 
Appendix C – Current Premise licence for Deco 
Bar (PL0001) 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 This is an application for a variation to the premises licence for for Deco Bars, 277 
High Street Slough, SL1 1BN (the “Premises”) made by Dharmesh Patel (the 
premises licence holder) pursuant to section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the 
“Act”).  The variation sought is to remove a condition from the premises licence 
(PL0001) that prevents a specified individual from entering or working at the 
premises.  

1.2 Thames Valley Police have objected to this variation to the Premises Licence as 
they consider it may undermine the Cr
[...]
nt the variation application and modify the premises licence to remove 
condition 40 (annex 2) from the same. 
 

(b) Reject the variation application in whole or part. 
 
(the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or omitted or a 
new condition added) 

Reason: The Licensing Team cannot disregard or overturn a decision made by the 
Licensing Sub Committee.  

2. Report 

Introductory paragraph 

2.1  As a quasi-judicial body the Sub-Committee is required to consider this matter on its 
merits and must act reasonably and rationally. The Sub-Committee can only consider 
relevant factors and must ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on 
evidence, which logically shows the existence or non-existence of the relevant facts, 
or the likelihood or the unlikelihood of some future event, the occurrence of which 
would be relevant and the decision must focus on the licensing objectives. The Sub-
Committee must give fair consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to 
make representation to them. 

Page 8



 
 
2.2 The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the report, or documentary or 

other information produced by a party in support of their application / representation 
either before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing.  
 

2.3 Members should note that the Sub-Committee is meeting on this occasion solely to 
perform the role of Licensing Authority. As such Members should disregard the 
Council’s broader policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. 
Members must direct themselves to making a determination solely based upon the 
licensing law, guidance and the Council’s related policies and guidance. 
 

2.4  Members will be aware of the Council’s Code of Conduct which requires them to 
declare interests. The Code applies to Members when considering licensing issues. 
In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, Members are required to avoid both actual bias 
and the appearance of bias. 

Options considered 

2.5 Consideration has been given to how the decision sought will help the Council 
meets its vision and corporate priorities, however the nature of the review 
application is outside the scope of these priorities.  

Background 

2.6  On 3 November 2023, Deco Bar, 277 High Street, Slough, SL1 1BN, (Premises 
Licence Number: PL0001) submitted a premises licence variation application.  

 
2.6.1  The full variation application is attached at Appendix A and the application can be 

summarised as follows. 
 
2.6.2 Premises licence condition 40 (annex 2) to be removed from the premises licence. 

 
2.6.3 Condition 40 – Mr XX shall not be permitted to enter or work at the premises due 

the crime and disorder, and public safety licensing objectives being undermined. 
 

2.6.4 On 10 November 2023, Thames Valley Police submitted a representation to the 
variation application, objecting to the removal of condition 40 on the grounds that it 
would undermine the crime and disorder and public safety licensing objectives.  The 
representation is detailed in full at Appendix B. 

3. Implications of the Recommendation 

3.1 Financial implications  

3.1.1 There are no financial implications to the Council. 

3.2 Legal implications  

3.2.1  The Licensing Authority is required to hold a hearing to consider the representation 
to a variation application. The hearing must be held in accordance with the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 
3.2.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to give appropriate weight to the variation 

application, representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 
parties, the Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the 

Page 9



 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024 and the steps (if any) that are 
appropriate to promote the four licensing objectives. The licensing objectives are:  
• Prevent
[...]
and written in black ink.  Use additional 
sheets if necessary.  

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

        (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 
34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

Part 2 – Applicant details 

I/
W
e

      

Dharmesh Patel

Premises licence number  
     PL0001

Name & postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 
277 High Street 

Post town Slough Postcode SL1 1BN

Telephone number at premises (if any)        

Non-domestic rateable value of 
premises £     17500

Daytime contact  
telephone number      

E-mail address (optional)      

Page 13



Part 3 - Variation 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late 
night levy? (Please see guidance note 1)     Yes            No 
  

Current postal address if 
different from premises 
address

       

Post town  Postcode

Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?         Yes         
No

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take 
effect?

DD MM YYYY 
             
          

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation  
(Please see guidance note 2) 
Variation is to remove condition 40 On our Licence, all other condition to remain. 

Page 14



If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more 
people are expected to attend the premises at any one time, 
please state the number expected to attend:

      

Page 15



Part 4 Operating Schedule   

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to 
change if this application to vary is successful. 

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see 
guidance note 3)

Please tick all that 
apply

a) plays (if ticking 
[...]
 be removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking. 
     

Page 27



If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the 
licence or part of it below 

Please tick as appropriate

I have enclosed the premises licence

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises 
licence. 
     

Page 28



M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing 
objectives as a result of the proposed variation: 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) 
(please read guidance note 11) 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

c) Public safety 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

e) The protection of children from harm 

     

     

     

     

     

Page 29



Checklist: 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE 
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE 
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION 
TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.   

Part 5 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 12) 

Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor 
or other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 13).  If signing on behalf 
of the applicant, please state in what capacity. 

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current 
premises licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent 
(please read guidance note 14).   
If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.  

Please tick to indicate agreement

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or  
I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has 
been made in relation to the introduction of the late night levy.  

I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities 
and others where applicable.

I understand that I must now advertise my application.

I have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation.

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my 
application will be rejected. 

Signature Dpatel

Date 03/11/23

Capacity Director & DPS 

Signature

Date      

Capacity      

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence 
associated with this application (please read guidance note 15) 
     

Post town       Post code      

Telephone number (if any)      

Page 30



If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address 
(optional) 
     

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



GEN46-LAN(5/95) 

THAMES VALLEY POLICE 

 Division/Station : East Berkshire Police Area 

 From : Debie Pearmain To : Licensing Manager 

  Police Licensing Officer  Slough Borough Council  

 Ref :  Date : 10th November 2023 Tel.No.  

Police Objection – Variation Application for Deco Bar, High Street, Slough 
 
Thames Valley Police object to the above application to remove the condition 
namely:  
 
Mr XX shall not be permitted to enter or work at the premises due to the Crime and 
Disorder and Public Safety Licensing objectives being undermined.  
 
Mr XX was arrested for Assault by beating.Mr XX assaulted a male by beating him, 
contrary to Section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act 1988. The incident occurred on the 
30/01/2022 outside Deco Bar whilst Mr XX was working.  
 
Mr XX was found guilty and  convicted at Slough Magistrates Court on the 
16/08/2022. He was given a 12 month Community Order with 150 hours unpaid work 
and costs. 
 
The circumstance of the incident is as follows as detailed by PC 7349 Marriott: 
 
At approximately 0148 hours on the 30th January 2022  
 
A male has attended DECO. when the male has been refused entry he has reattended 
with a baseball bat, 2 XCS spray, knuckle duster, nunchucks. The male has hit the 
door with the baseball bat and sprayed CS Spray. The remainder of the items where 
located in his pockets and back pack after arrest. The male has been detained by 
doorstaff until police arrival. 
 
Since the incident a Member of public has sent in mobile phone footage of this, it 
shows the male after being detained by doorstaff being kicked in the head twice by 
who I have been told by Debbie Pearman is the Manager of DECO. I can not ID the 
manager myself as I do not know him. 
 
I have spoken with Mr XX the Manager on the phone requesting CCTV footage of 
the incident. CCTV has been provided, however I have explained to Mr XX that this 
needs to cover the whole incident up to the point police arrive on scene. Even after 
repeated requests this has not been provided. I have explained to Mr XX that a 
Member of Public has come forward and stated the suspect was kicked in the head, I 
asked Mr XX if at any point did he kick the male detained and he said he did not, I 
explained that this would impact the case at court and if it did happen he needs to be 
honest about it, he denied it happening. 
 
I can confirm that video evidence of this incident was provided to the Police by a 
member of the public who had witnessed the event.  
 
A Licensing meeting was held on 24th February 2022 at Slough Police Station 
whereby Mr Gurdeep Chandhok, the Director and DPS of the Premises at that time 
was informed of our concerns. The concerns were over incidents escalating since 
April 2021 onwards. There had also been a report of an  incident involving the 
Manager on the 30/08/2021. It was alleged that the victim’s friend was man -handled 

  Subject  : 

Page 33



GEN46-LAN(5/95) 

by the Manager. PC Whitlock had spoken to the female who was at the incident and 
she had confirmed and positively identified that Mr XX was the person who had man-
handled her friend, after ordering them to leave. There had been some concern that 
Mr XX had been under the influence of alcohol and or drugs. 
 
The Director and DPS was informed that Thames Valley Police were requesting 
extra conditions should be added to the Premises Licence by way of minor variation. 
These conditions were to ensure that the Licensing Objectives were not undermined.  
 
Mr Chandhok was informed that failure to submit the Minor Variation would result in 
the Police applying to review the Premises licence. Mr Chandhok was also informed 
that we did not feel Mr XX should be permitted to work at the venue.  
 
The Minor Variation was submitted on the 21st April 2022. The application included 
adding extra conditions to the Premises Licence which included the condition relating 
to Mr XX.  
 
I was not aware that Mr XX was a Personal Licence Holder until January 2023. I then 
informed the Licensing Department at Slough Borough Council of this fact as I 
believed that if Mr XX had informed the Court during his Court case for the assault, 
the Court would have revoked his Personal Licence at that time.  
 
Mr XX Personal Licence was suspended for a period of 3 months by Slough Borough 
Council’s Sub-Committee at a Personal Licence Hearing on the 26th April 2023.  The 
suspension took effect from 7th June 2023 to 7th September 2023.  
 
In reaching this decision the Sub-Committee noted the seriousness of the offence, 
which would have allowed it to revoke his Personal licence.  However, the Sub-
Committee noted the conditions added to the premises licence for Deco Bar and 
Lounge, 277 High Street, Slough included the condition that Mr XX was no longer 
permitted to enter or work at the Premises so he will no longer be able to be at the 
Premises for any reason. 
 
I believe that due to the condition being on the Premises Licence permitting Mr XX to 
be on site during Licensable activites, this was the reason why the Sub Committee 
suspended the Licence and not revoked it. 
 
This offence is a relevant offence under Schedule 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 and is 
not a spent conviction under the Rehabilitation Act until 
[...]

Description Time From Time To
Sunday to Thursday Noon 1:00am
Friday and Saturday Noon 2:30am
Christmas Eve Noon 3:30am
Christmas Day Noon 3:30am
New Years Eve Noon 3:30am
New Years Day Noon 3:30am

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

227 High Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1BN.Haveli Catering & Events Ltd.

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

11020277Haveli Catering & Events Ltd.

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Dharmesh PATEL

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

Not applicable

Printed by LalPac on 01 Dec 2023 at 16:18 Page 8 of 8PL0001/47222
Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 2 October 2023
	4 Deco Bar, 277 High Street, Slough - Objection to Variation Application of Premises Licence
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendations:
	Reason: The Licensing Team cannot disregard or overturn a decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee.


	2.	Report
	Introductory paragraph
	Options considered
	Background

	3.	Implications of the Recommendation
	3.1	Financial implications
	3.1.1	There are no financial implications to the Council.
	3.2	Legal implications
	3.3	Risk management implications
	3.4	Environmental implications
	3.5	Equality implications

	4.	Background Papers

	Appendix A - Premises Licence Variation Deco Bar (Redacted)
	Appendix B  - TVP Objections
	Appendix C - Deco Bar (Redacted)






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Shah (Chair), Mohammad and Mohindra 
  
Officers Present:- Mr Cryan (Legal Services), Mr Idowu (Licensing) and Mrs 

Kauser (Democratic Services)  
  

 
PART 1 

 
13. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received.  
 

14. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members noted the guidance on predetermination and predisposition.  
 

15. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 2 October 2023  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd October 2023 be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

16. Deco Bar, 277 High Street, Slough - Objection to Variation Application of 
Premises Licence  
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and explained the procedure 
for the hearing. It was confirmed that a copy of the paperwork had been 
received by all attendees.  
  
Presentation by the Licensing Officer 
 
Mr Idowu, Licensing Officer, presented the report to the Sub-Committee and 
confirmed that an application was submitted on 3 November 2023 for a 
variation of the premises licence to remove a condition that prevented Mr 
Sukhvinder Lall from entering or working at the premises. 
  
The condition was added to the Licence following an application for a minor 
variation made by Thames Valley Police on 21 April 2022 after an incident 
that took place on 30 January 2022 when an individual was assaulted.  
Thames Valley Police objected to the variation application on grounds of 
crime and disorder and public safety.   
  
Representations by Responsible Authority - Thames Valley Police 
 
Ms Pearmain advised the Sub-Committee that Thames Valley Police (TVP) 
were objecting to the application to remove condition 40 from the licence as to 
do so would undermine the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety 
licensing objectives.  It was then explained that Mr Lall had on 16th August 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 19.12.23 

 

2022 been found guilty of committing an assault on an individual who was 
being restrained contrary to section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act 1988.    
  
Ms Pearmain also informed the Sub-Committee that the Police had had 
difficulty obtaining the video footage of the incident from the premises and that 
Mr Lall had denied kicking the restrained individual in the head.  It was 
confirmed that the video footage was eventually provided. 
  
The Sub-Committee were shown video footage of the incident and Mr Lall 
acknowledged that it showed him kicking the restrained individual in the 
head.  It was confirmed that the restrained individual had hit the door with a 
baseball bat, had used CS spray and was found to have a knuckle duster and 
nunchucks in his possession. 
  
Ms Pearmain indicated that TVP had concerns about the suitability of Mr Lall 
working at the premises, stating that on another occasion he had manhandled 
someone after ordering them to leave the premises. Ms Pearmain confirmed 
that incidents had been better handled since Mr Lall was no longer at the 
premises.    
  
Sergeant Campbell set out details of the incident which took place on 20 
January 2022 and expressed the concerns of the arresting officers that the 
application would undermine the licensing objectives of public safety and the 
prevention of crime and disorder.  
  
Questions to Thames Valley Police  
  
Members asked a number of questions which included whether there had 
been any other incidents at the premises involving Mr Lall. Ms Pearmain 
confirmed that although there had not been any other incidents involving Mr 
Lall; the nature of the incident had been serious enough to warrant the 
condition being placed on the premises licence to ensure that the licensing 
objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and public safety were not 
undermined.   
 
Representations by the Premises Licence Holder  
                                                                                                                           
Mr Patel, Premises Licence Holder (PLH) gave evidence of how the condition 
placed on the licence had affected him and his family life. It had been almost 
two years since the incident had taken place and it was submitted that the 
business had suffered as a result of the incident. 
  
Mr Lall also gave evidence in support of the application explaining that he 
regretted his actions, it was his first offence and it had never been repeated. 
He also explained that he had complied with the community service order and 
attended courses to improve his understanding. Mr Lall denied the 
manhandling allegation and said that it had not happened, stating that he was 
never questioned or charged over this incident.   
  



 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 19.12.23 

 

Following the incident Mr Patel informed the Sub-Committee that a new door 
security team had been employed and that any incidents would be dealt with 
better in the future. Door security would be asked to deal with incidents and if 
they struggled to do so the police would be called.  It was also submitted that 
Mr Lall would remain inside the premises at all times. 
  
Questions to the Premises Licence Holder  
  
A Member asked what measures had been put in place to ensure a similar 
incident did not occur and details of training provided to staff. Mr Patel stated 
that all staff were given appropriate training and other measures included 
maintaining an incident logbook, ID scanner participating in the Pub Watch 
Scheme. It was noted that door staff were employed on Friday and Saturday 
only. 
  
In response to what assurance could be given that Mr Lall would not react in a 
similar manner, Mr Patel stated that the door staff would deal with any 
incidents and that Mr Lall would remain in the premises.  
  
Closing remarks 
 
In closing Mr Idowu reminded Members that the legislation allowed the 
Licensing Authority to grant the variation application and modify the premises 
licence to remove condition 40 from the same or to reject the application in 
whole or part.   
 
Summing up, Ms Pearmain requested that the application to remove the 
condition be rejected as it would undermine the licensing objectives.  It was 
noted that the conviction would not be spent until 16 August 2024.    
 
In summary, Mr Patel reiterated that Mr Lall had made a mistake and had 
expressed remorse and that measures had been put in place to prevent a 
similar incident from occurring. 
  
Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all the evidence at their disposal and decided 
that it would reject the application for a variation to the premises licence to 
remove condition 40.  
                  
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee considered Section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024, 
all the evidence before it and all the oral submission as well as the steps that 
were appropriate to promote the four licensing objectives.  The Sub-
Committee noted the serious nature of the assault which took place at the 
premises by Mr Lall, a licence holder and director of the business. Members 
concluded that it was not appropriate to remove the licensing condition 
preventing Mr Lall from entering or working at the premises.  
  



 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 19.12.23 

 

The Sub-Committee noted that the offence was not a spent conviction under 
the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 and that Mr Lall had not therefore 
completed his rehabilitation.  The offence was sufficiently serious to mean that 
it was not appropriate to remove the licence condition prohibiting Mr Lall from 
entering or working at the premises as set out in the Licensing Officer’s report, 
and rejected the application.  
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 1.45 pm and closed at 3.35 pm) 
 


